

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.  
and SANTA MONICA BAYKEEPER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

TIMOTHY T. COATES  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,  
12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN,  
County Counsel  
JUDITH A. FRIES,  
Principal Deputy  
LAURIE E. DODS,  
Deputy County Counsel  
OFFICE OF LOS ANGELES  
COUNTY COUNSEL  
500 West Temple Street,  
Room 653  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Telephone: (213) 974-1923  
Facsimile: (213) 687-7337  
E-Mail:  
jfries@counsel.lacounty.gov

HOWARD GEST  
DAVID W. BURHENN  
BURHENN & GEST LLP  
624 South Grand Avenue,  
Suite 2200  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Telephone: (213) 629-8787  
Facsimile: (213) 688-7716  
E-Mail: hgest@burhenngest.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Los Angeles County Flood Control District*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
RESPONDENTS' FAILURE TO ACKNOWLEDGE, LET ALONE DEFEND THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S UNTENABLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND THIS COURT'S DECISIONS TACITLY CONCEDES THAT THE CASE REQUIRES INTERVENTION BY THIS COURT.....	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Expressly Held That A Discharge Of Water Occurred When Stormwater Flowed Past The Monitoring Stations In The Channelized Portions Of The Rivers Into "Naturally Occurring" Portions Of The Same Rivers, And Expressly Rejected Respondents' Theory Based On Alleged Discharges From Catch Basins, Gutters, Drains, Pipes, And Outfalls Along The Banks Of The Rivers .....	2
B. The Entire Premise Of The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is That Improvements To A Navigable Water Of The United States Such As Channelization As Part Of Flood Control Or A Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System, Alter Its Status, A Result That Is Squarely At Odds With The Clean Water Act, This Court's Decision In <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , And The Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. By Premising A CWA Violation On A Discharge Resulting From Waters Of The Los Angeles And San Gabriel Rivers Passing Through The District’s Channels Within The Rivers, And Into Portions Of The Same Rivers, The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To <i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , Which Bars Claims Premised Upon Mere Transfer Of Water Within A Single Body Of Water .....	9
D. Review Is Essential To Provide Clear Guidelines On Fundamental Provisions Of The Clean Water Act And Specific Provisions Concerning Regulation Of Stormwater .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....6, 9  
*South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*, 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....9

STATUTE

33 U.S.C. § 401 et seq.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Section Two: Site Descriptions*, Los Angeles Cnty. Dept. of Pub. Works, p. 2-4, available at [http://dpw.lacounty.gov/wmd/npdes/9899\\_report/SiteDesc.pdf](http://dpw.lacounty.gov/wmd/npdes/9899_report/SiteDesc.pdf) .....3  
*Section Two: Site Descriptions*, Los Angeles Cnty. Dept. of Pub. Works, p. 2-2, available at [http://dpw.lacounty.gov/wmd/NPDES/2006-07\\_report%5C Section%202.pdf](http://dpw.lacounty.gov/wmd/NPDES/2006-07_report%5C%20Section%202.pdf) .....3
